

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JSC DTEK KRYMENERGO,

Petitioner,

v.

THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:23-cv-3330-CJN

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PETITION TO CONFIRM**

CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
Joseph D. Pizzurro (D.C. Bar No. 468922)
Kevin A. Meehan (D.C. Bar No. 1613059)
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 452-7373
Fax: (202) 452-7333
jpizzurro@curtis.com
kmeehan@curtis.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
The Russian Federation*

Dated: Washington, D.C.
June 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 5

 A. Background of the Parties 5

 B. The Events Giving Rise to the Underlying Dispute 6

 C. Petitioner Commences the Underlying Arbitration..... 7

 1. The Russia-Ukraine BIT 7

 2. The Arbitral Proceedings 8

 D. The Award..... 8

 E. Procedural History in This Court 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The PETITION MUST BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER
 JURISDICTION UNDER THE FSIA 10

 A. The FSIA’s Arbitration Exception Does Not Apply 11

 1. There Is No Arbitration Agreement between the Parties..... 11

 2. The Award Is Not Governed by a Treaty in Force in the U.S. 22

 B. The FSIA’s Waiver Exception Does Not Apply 24

 II. Exercising Jurisdiction Over the Federation Would Violate Due Process 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Agrocomplect, AD v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 304 F. App'x 872 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>Al-Waleed v. Saudi Arabian Oil Co.</i> , 19 F.4th 794 (5th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Amirmotazedi v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 256 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14
* <i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	passim
<i>Arizona v. Navajo Nation</i> , 599 U.S. 555, 143 S. Ct. 1804 (2023).....	15
<i>Aurum Asset Managers, LLC v. Banco Do Estado Do Rio Grande Do Sul</i> , No. 08-102, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109577 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 441 F. App'x 822 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Bailey v. Fed. Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n</i> , 209 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Base Metal Trading v. Ojsc Novokuznetsky Aluminum Factory</i> , 283 F.3d 208 (4 th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Belize Soc. Dev., Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>BG Grp. plc v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	14
* <i>Blasket Renewable Invs., LLC v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 21-3249 (RJL), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54502 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2023)	12, 14, 29
* <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	30
<i>Cabiri v. Gov't of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985)	31
* <i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	passim

Chisholm v. Georgia,
2 U.S. 419 (1793)..... 31

Chubb & Son, Inc. v. Asiana Airlines,
214 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 2000) 15

Conti II. Container Schiffarts-GMBH & Co. KG M.S. v. MSC Mediterranean Shipping Co. S.A.,
91 F.4th 789 (5th Cir. 2024) 30

* *Creighton v. Qatar*,
181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... passim

De Csepel v. Republic of Hung.,
714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 23

Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. Liberty Mar. Corp.,
998 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 13

Doctor's Assocs. v. Alemayehu,
934 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2019) 13

DRC, Inc. v. Republic of Hond.,
71 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 12

First Inv. Corp. v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding, Ltd.,
703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012) 12

Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 24, 25

Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics,
761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985) 24, 28

Garb v. Republic of Poland,
440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006) 23

Gater Assets Ltd. v. Moldovagaz,
2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021) 12, 30, 31

Gilson v. Republic of Ireland,
682 F.2d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 30

Glencore Grain Rotterdam B.V. v. Shivnath Rai Harnarain Co.,
284 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002) 30

Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters,
561 U.S. 287 (2010)..... 13

Gregorian v. Izvestia,
871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1989) 26, 31

GSS Group Ltd v. Nat'l Port Auth.,
680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 30

Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)..... 13

* *Island Territory of Curacao v. Solitron Devices, Inc.*,
356 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1973),
aff'd, 489 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1973) 4, 22, 23

Ivanenko v. Yanukovich,
995 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 23

KenAmerican Res. v. Int’l Union, UMW,
99 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 13

Maritime Int’l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea,
693 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 28, 29

Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States,
530 U.S. 604 (2000)..... 15

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.,
850 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 13

Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angol.,
216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 10

* *Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*,
294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 5, 30, 31, 32

Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi,
292 U.S. 313 (1934)..... 31

* *Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria*,
27 F.4th 771 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 12, 26

* *Process & Indus. Devs. v. Fed. Republic of Nig.*,
962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 10, 26, 27

Qi-Zhou v. Meissner,
70 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 27

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)..... 27

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,
507 U.S. 349 (1993)..... 11

Shapiro v. Republic of Bolivia,
930 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1991) 24

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 30

Sullivan v. Kidd,
254 U.S. 433 (1921)..... 15

* <i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 771 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	26, 27, 28
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	31
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 940 (2023).....	31
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Manafort</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	27
<i>United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass'n</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Wright v. Henkel</i> , 190 U.S. 40 (1903).....	14
<i>Yang Rong v. Liaoning Province Gov't</i> , 452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	5, 10
* 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	2, 11, 24, 28
* 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(4).....	9
9 U.S.C. § 202.....	4, 22
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(2).....	1
Treaties	
* Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38	3, 10, 14, 25
Treaty Between the Russian Federation and the Republic of Crimea on the Admission to the Russian Federation of the Republic of Crimea and the Formation of New Constituent Entities Within the Russian Federation, March 18, 2014.....	6

*	Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	15, 16, 20
Other Authorities		
	11 Richard A. Lord, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 32:7 (4th ed. 1999)	16
	Appellate Body Report, <i>European Communities – Customs Classification of Certain Computer Equipment</i> , WTO Doc. WT/DS62-67-68/AB/R (June 5, 1998).....	15
	Gerald Fitzmaurice, <i>The Law and Procedure of the International Court of Justice 1951-4: Treaty Interpretation and Other Treaty Points</i> , 33 BRIT. Y.B. INT’L L. 203 (1957)	16
	<i>ICS Inspection and Control Services Limited (United Kingdom) v. The Republic of Argentina</i> , Award on Jurisdiction, Case No. 2010-9 (Perm. Ct. Arb. 2012).....	16
	<i>Island of Palmas (or Miangas) (Neth. V. U.S.)</i> , Award, Case No. 1925-01 (Perm. Ct. Arb. 1928)	17
	James Kent, <i>Dissertations: Being the Preliminary Part of a Course of Law Lectures</i> 52 (New York, 1795).....	31
	James Madison, <i>Essay on Sovereignty</i> , in 9 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 572 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1900).....	31
	Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, Department of State, to Acting Attorney General Philip B. Perlman (May 19, 1952), <i>reprinted in</i> 26 Dept. of State Bull. 984-985 (1952)	26
	<i>Litpop Enterprises Ltd. et al. v. Ukraine</i> , Final Award, Case No. V 2015/092 (SCC 2021)	21
	<i>Pugachev v. Russian Federation</i> , Award on Jurisdiction, UNCITRAL (June 18, 2020).....	19, 21
	RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 29.....	15
	RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE U.S. 487.....	23
	RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE U.S. § 32.....	20
	RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE U.S. § 334.....	17
	RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE U.S. § 904.....	4, 23
	<i>Saluka Investments BV v. The Czech Republic</i> , Partial Award, Case No. 2001-04 (Perm. Ct. Arb. 2006).....	20
	<i>The Canadian Cattlemen for Fair Trade v. United States of America</i> , Award on Jurisdiction, UNCITRAL (Jan. 28, 2008).....	21
*	United States Amicus Br., <i>Blasket Renewable Invs., LLC v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 23-7038 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 2, 2024) (ECF No. 2038663)	passim
